investigation, all of them have failed to provide proof that the said foreign origin 

gold, i.e. 20 gold bars, having total weight of 2 KGs., pertaining to M/s Shree 

Jainam Jewels are not smuggled goods. Thus, it appeared that the said foreign 

origin gold weighing 2 KGs in total valued at Rs.1,21,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore 

Twenty One Lakhs only) were liable for confiscation under the provisions of Section 

111 (d), (j), (l) & (m) of Customs Act, 1962. 

(j) Further, it appeared that Shri Jainam Jain, Proprietor of M/s Shree Jainam 

Jewels, Shri Dashrath Kumar, employee of M/s Shree Jainam Jewels and Shri

[...]

Patan Road, Unjha, Mehsana, Gujarat – 384170; by the Additional Commissioner of 

Customs, Ahmedabad to show cause as to why:- 

a. The 20 gold bars having imported markings and weighing 2000 

grams or 2 Kg in total, having purity 999 and valued at 

Rs.1,21,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-One Lakhs Only) 

pertaining to M/s. Shri Jainam Jewels and Shri Nevil Soni, 

Gandhidham placed under seizure vide seizure memo (DIN- 

202310DDZ10000611838) dated 05.10.2023, should not be 

absolutely confiscated under the provisions of Section 111(d), 111(j),

[...]

Shri Jainam Jewels and Shri Nevil Soni, Gandhidham 

placed under seizure vide seizure memo (DIN- 202310DDZ10000611838) 

dated 05.10.2023, under the provisions of Section 111(d), 111(j), 111(l) 

and 111(m)  of the Customs Act, 1962; 

b) I impose a penalty of Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) on 

Shri Jainam Jain, Proprietor of M/s. Jainam Jewels, 51/53, Saas Bahi 

Plaza, 3rd Floor, 36A, Opposite Mangal Murti Temple, Vithalwadi, 

Kalbadevi Road, Mumbai-400002 under section 112 (b) of the Customs 

Act, 1962 as discussed in foregoing Paras. I refrain from imposing any 

penalty on Shri Jainam Jain under section 112 (a) of the Customs Act, 

1962; 

c) I impose a penalty of Rs. 1,50,000/ -(Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand 

Only ) on Shri Jainam Jain, Proprietor of M/s. Jainam Jewels, 51/53, 

Saas Bahi Plaza, 3rd Floor, 36A, Opposite Mangal Murti Temple, 

Vithalwadi, Kalbadevi Road, Mumbai-400002  under section 117 of the 

Customs Act, 1962 as discussed in foregoing Paras;

[...]

Dashrath Kumar, C/o M/s. Jainam Jewels, 51/53, Saas Bahu Plaza, 3rd 

Floor, 36A, Opposite Mangal Murti Tounch, Vithalwadi, Kalbadevi Road, 

Mumbai- 400002  under section 117 of the Customs Act, 1962 as 

discussed in foregoing Paras; 

f) I impose a penalty of Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) on 

Shri Nevil Soni, S/o Shri Kantilal Soni, A-234, Apna nagar,  Nr. Ambaji 

Temple, Gandhidham, Kutch-370201 under section 112 (b) of the Customs 

Act, 1962 as discussed in foregoing Paras. I refrain from imposing any 

penalty on Shri Nevil Soni under section 112 (a) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

g) I impose a penalty of Rs. 1,50,000/ -(Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand 

Only) on Shri Nevil Soni, S/o Shri Kantilal Soni, A-234, Apna nagar,  Nr. 

Ambaji Temple, Gandhidham, Kutch-370201  under section 117 of the 

Customs Act, 1962 as discussed in foregoing Paras; 

h) I impose a penalty of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Only) on M/s.